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Overall passenger traffic growth 

revised upwards to 14-16%, supported 

by strong recovery momentum 
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▪ Domestic passenger traffic during 5M FY2024 recovered to 111% of pre-Covid levels, while the 
overall passenger traffic recovered to 108%. The International passenger traffic recovered to around 
98% and is likely to cross pre-Covid level traffic in FY2024.

▪ ICRA maintains a ‘Stable’ outlook on the Indian airport infrastructure sector. The revenues for the 
ICRA sample set* is expected to grow by ~16-18% in FY2024 on the back of increase in passenger 
traffic growth, ramp-up of non-aero revenues, and increase in tariffs at some of the major airports 
including Hyderabad and Cochin. Notwithstanding sizeable capex planned towards capacity 
expansion in the medium term, ICRA expects the coverage metrics and liquidity position to remain 
strong for the industry players. 

Highlights

ICRA expects overall passenger traffic 

to touch record highs of 373-380 

million in FY2024, translating into a 

YoY growth of 14-16%.

Coverage metrics of industry 

participants expected to remain 

robust.

▪ ICRA has revised its overall passenger growth estimate to 14-16% for FY2024E, compared to 12-14% 
estimate earlier, in the backdrop of robust growth in business and leisure travel in the domestic 
market, increase in operational airports along with improvement in air connectivity to tier II cities/ 
tourist destinations and improvement in international travel on account of lower restrictions. 

* ICRA Sample set includes Delhi International Airport, GMR Hyderabad International Airport, Cochin International Airport and Airports Authority of India
# Major private airports considered includes Delhi, Mumbai, Hyderabad and Cochin International airports 

▪ Aero revenues of major private airports# recovered to around 85% of pre-Covid levels in FY2023 and 
are likely to surpass that in FY2024. Non-aero revenues have recovered to pre-Covid levels in 
FY2023 and are likely to further increase in FY2024 on account of higher passenger traffic and 
significant increase in lease rentals with large terminal area getting added with the completion of 
expansion at Delhi and Hyderabad airports. Non-aero yield per pax in FY2023 is higher than pre-
Covid levels, and with private airport operators higher focus on improving yield per pax, this is likely 
to be higher going forward. Nevertheless, yields at Indian private airports are lower compared to 
international airport peers and represents a huge scope for increase.
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Analytical Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number

Rajeshwar Burla Group Head rajeshwar.burla@icraindia.com 040 – 4547 4829

Ashish Modani Co Group Head ashish.modani@icraindia.com 020- 6606 9912

Vinay Kumar G Sector Head vinay.g@icraindia.com 040- 4547 4829

M Rajashekar Reddy Senior Analyst m.rajashekarreddy@icraindia.com 040- 4547 4829

mailto:rajeshwar.burla@icraindia.com


5

Business Development/Media Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number

L Shivakumar Chief Business Officer shivakumar@icraindia.com 022-61693304

Neha Agarwal Head – Research Sales neha.agarwal@icraindia.com 022-61693377

Rohit Gupta Head Business Development - Infrastructure Sector rohitg@icraindia.com 0124-4545340

Vivek Bhalla Head Business Development  - Financial Sector vivek.bhalla@icraindia.com 022-61693372

Vipin Saboo Head Business Development – Corporate Sector - West & East vipin.saboo@icraindia.com 022-61693348

Shivam Bhatia Head Business Development – Corporate Sector - North & South shivam.bhatia@icraindia.com 0124-4545803

Naznin Prodhani Head – Media & Communications communications@icraindia.com 0124-4545860
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opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents. 
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